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How to Read the Budget to Fill in 

the Performance Measures 

Progress Report

A More In-Depth Look at the 

Performance Measures Questions 

1 and 3



What this 
training will 
cover:

• Understanding the Budget 
(Attachment B-1) in the Statewide 
Contract Amendment (Generally page 5)

• Understanding the Work Plan 
(Attachment C) in the Statewide 
Contract Amendment (After the Budget)

• How to use the Budget and the 
Work Plan to fill out the Performance 
Measures Progress Report 
Questions 1 and 3



What this 
training will 
not cover:

• Anything related to the ILS-195

• Budget creation/drafting

• Specific questions about how to 
report positions on the 
Performance Measures (stay 
tuned for the next training)



A Quick Recap: The Performance Measures

The Performance Measures Progress Reports track the progress 
of spending in the HH Statewide Expansion Contracts.

Counties are required to accurately fill out a Progress Report 
twice a year, due on October 31st and April 30th, and submit 
those Reports to ILS.



We Need Accurate Data
Please.  Thank you.



Reporting Accurate Data is Required under the Terms 
of the Statewide Contract—Look at Your Work Plan



Why Do We Need Accurate Data?
This information is used in the annual report ILS sends to the Division of 

Budget on the status of implementation of Statewide reforms.

Accurate Data = Continued Funding

Continued Funding = Better Representation

We need to show that the money is being spent

*See also June 10, 2021, and August 12, 2021, Data Officer Trainings



This Training:

1 2 3 4

An overview of 

the budget

An overview of 

the Work Plan

How to read 

the budget to 

answer 

Questions 1 

and 3

How to read 

the Work Plan 

to answer 

Questions 1 

and 3



The Budget
All budgets have the same format:

• Each provider has their own section

• Each section is divided into 

“Caseload Relief,” “Quality 

Improvement,” and “Counsel at First 

Appearance” categories

• Each category has personnel, 

contract/consultant, and OTPS parts



The Work Plan
All work plans have the same format:

• They are organized by year

• Each provider has their own section

• Each section has personnel, 

contract/consultant, and OTPS parts

• Each part lists the details of the 

budget line



Why is this important?

• The Budget (Attachment B-1) will help you determine 
which positions to report on the Performance 
Measures Progress Report and how to categorize 
them

• The Work Plan (Attachment C) will also help you 
categorize them



1. Please report the number of filled 

attorney positions that are funded as of 

________ by budget expenditure items listed 

in the “Caseload Relief,” “Quality 

Improvement,” and “Counsel at First 

Appearance” categories of the contract (see 

Attachment B-1).

Performance 
Measures Question 1



Performance Measures Question 1



Categorizing Positions



Categorizing Positions

• Positions found in the 
“Personnel” lines of the budget 
will be categorized as new 
hires or upgrades of existing 
hires.

• Positions in the 
“Contract/Consultant” lines of 
the budget will be categorized 
as on contract.



1. Please report the number of filled non-

attorney positions that are funded as of 

________ by budget expenditure items listed 

in the “Caseload Relief,” “Quality 

Improvement,” and “Counsel at First 

Appearance” categories of the contract (see 

Attachment B-1).

Performance 
Measures Question 3



Performance 
Measures Question 3



Categorizing Positions



Categorizing Positions

• Positions found in the 
“Personnel” lines of the budget 
will be categorized as new 
hires or upgrades of existing 
hires.

• Positions in the 
“Contract/Consultant” lines of 
the budget will be categorized 
as on contract.



Even if there are many 
budget lines:

• Each section is still divided into 

“Caseload Relief,” “Quality 

Improvement,” and “Counsel at First 

Appearance” categories

• Count the number of attorney

positions—these are the positions (if 

filled) you will report on the 

Performance Measures Question 1

• Count the number of non-attorney

positions—these are the positions (if 

filled) you will report on the 

Performance Measures Question 3



What about the Work Plan?
The Work Plan will help 
determine whether a 
position is a new hire or 
an upgrade of an 
existing hire.*

*Stay tuned for our next 
training session in April for 
a more detailed discussion, 
including the chance to ask 
county-specific questions.



When Reading the Work Plan, Look for:

Other possible language: 
notes about other sources 
of funding

Look at Year 1 and all
Amendments



Upgrade = 

Upgrade ≠ parity 
increase

Upgrade ≠ promotion



The Work Plan and Investigators

DO NOT Report on Q 3:
• Multiple Investigators/line

• Hourly Rate

• Case-by-case basis

• Funded in the Non-Attorney 

Professional Services line

Report on Q 3:
• One Investigator/line

• Regular weekly commitment



COLLABORATE



Questions?
-Ask now

-E-mail performance@ils.ny.gov
-Ask in April



Next Time:
A More In-Depth Look at the Performance 

Measures Questions 1 and 3

April, 2022


